
MASON CITY – NOTICE to BIDDERS - 1 

SECTION 00 1113 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS AND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

CITY OF MASON CITY, IA, - WILLOW CREEK RIVERWALK PROJECT 
MASON CITY, IOWA 

 
CONTRACTORS: NOTICE OF PUBLIC BID LETTING FOR THE CITY OF MASON CITY, IA.: - WILLOW CREEK RIVER-
WALK PROJECT, AND THE TAKING OF BIDS THEREFORE. 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN: BIDS FOR THE CITY OF MASON CITY, IA.: - WILLOW CREEK RIVERWALK PROJECT WILL 
BE ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW AND CONSIDERATION. 
 
Sealed bids for the CITY OF MASON CITY, IA.: - WILLOW CREEK RIVERWALK PROJECT shall be received by 2:00 p.m. 
Thursday, March 14, 2024, at City Hall, Deputy City Clerk’s Office, 10 First Street NW, Mason City, IA 50401, before 2:00 p.m., 
according to the designated clock in the Deputy City Clerk’s Office.  The Proposals will be publicly opened and read shortly after 
2:00 p.m., March 14, 2024, at the City Hall, Deputy City Clerk’s Office, Mason City, Iowa.  Neither the City nor its agents will as-
sume liability for the inability of a bidder to submit a bid in a timely manner.  Bidders bear full and complete responsibility for the 
timely submission of such bid. Bids received after the deadline will be rejected.   
 
At the regular meeting on March 19, 2024, , at 7:00 p.m. in the Mason City Room, Mason City Public Library, 225 2nd Street SE, 
Mason City, Iowa. A Public Hearing will also be held. At said hearing, the City Council will consider the proposed plans, specifi-
cations, form of contract and estimate of cost for said project, the same now being on file in the office of the City Clerk, reference 
to which is made for a more detailed and complete description of the proposed improvements, and at said time and place the 
said Council will also receive and consider any comments/objections to said plans, specifications and form of contract or to the 
estimated cost of said improvements made by any interested party.  
 
Consideration of bids and the award of contract may be made by the City Council of Mason City to the lowest responsive, re-
sponsible bidder determined on the basis of a combination of the base bid and selected alternates at the regular meeting on April 
2, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. in the Mason City Room, Mason City Public Library, 225 2nd Street SE, Mason City, Iowa.  The right is re-
served to reject any and all bids, or any part thereof, and to waive informalities or irregularities and to enter into such Contract or 
Contracts as shall be deemed in the best interests of the City of Mason City. 
 
Scope of work includes, but is not limited to the following: The Work includes the construction of landscaped trail and site 
features as well as accompanying Civil Engineering and associated electrical lighting, etc., along the north bank of Willow Creek, 
south of the South Bridge Mall parking lot, 15, S. Washington Ave., to 15, S. Delaware Ave., Mason City, IA.   
 
A Pre-bid walk-through will be held Tuesday March 5 at 2:00 p.m. at the Project Site for all Contractors interested in bidding the 
project.  
 
CONTRACTS: 
Bids will be received and project constructed under a single prime contract.  Bids must be on a lump sum basis.  Work to com-
mence on or about April 8, 2024, and be substantially complete on or before June 2, 2025. 
 
DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY: 
Bid documents will be available for viewing at the Mason City Clerk’s Office, 10 First Street NW., Mason City, IA 50401, and the 
Architect’s office 115 S. Delaware Ave., for examination by bidders.  Copies may be obtained from Bergland & Cram Architects, 
Mason City, Iowa for a refundable charge of $100.00 per set., and at the following locations: 
 
Beeline + Blue Reprographics, 2507 Ingersoll Ave, Des Moines, Iowa 50312, (515) 244-1611 [Publisher of the documents] 
https://www.beelineplanroom.com 
Master Builders of Iowa Plan Room, 221 Park Street, Des Moines, IA 50309  Ph. 515-288-8904, Fx. 515/ 288-8718, Cindy Ad-
ams - cadams@mbionline.com  
Reed Construction Data:  30 Technology Parkway South, Suite 500, Norcross, GA 30092 
Mason City Plan Room, Mason City, Iowa (electronic only) 
 
Complete sets of bidding documents are available from Beeline + Blue, (515) 244-1611.  Bidders may contact Beeline + Blue 
and visit their website (www.beelineplanroom.com) to order the Bid Documents.  A $100.00 deposit or current MBI/ABC Plans 
Request Card, made payable to City of Mason City is required which will provide for a complete paper copy of the drawings and 
Project Manual specifications.  Any shipping and handling costs are the responsibility of the bidder. Bidders shall have the option 

mailto:cadams@mbionline.com


MASON CITY – NOTICE to BIDDERS - 2 

to make a special request to receive a CD copy of the Project Manual and Drawings in lieu of the paper copy.  Plan deposits will 
be refunded upon the return of the documents, in good condition, to Beeline + Blue Reprographics within 14 days after the award 
of the project.  Failure to comply will result in the forfeiture of the plan deposit. 
 
BIDDING REQUIREMENTS: 
Each Bid shall be submitted on the Bid Form provided with the Bidding Documents.  No oral, facsimile or telephonic bids or 
modifications will be considered.  Bids shall be addressed and delivered to the City Hall, Deputy City Clerk’s Office, 10 First 
Street NW, Mason City, IA 50401, —Attention Diana Black, City Clerk, in sealed envelopes marked with the Project Name and 
name and address of Bidder. All bids shall be sealed and plainly marked.  Any alteration of the bid form may be cause for rejec-
tion of the bid. A signed copy of the Construction Progress Schedule and Resident Bidder Form are to be included with the bid. 
 
Each Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total bid submitted.  Bid Security must 
be in the form set forth in the Instructions to Bidders and submitted in a separate sealed envelope clearly labeled Bid Security. 
Bid Security must be in one of the following forms: Certified Check, Cashier’s Check, Certified Share Draft or an approved Bond 
Form. 
 
The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Certificate of Insurance and Performance and Labor and Material Payment 
Bonds both in an amount equal to 100% of the Contract Price and in accordance with other requirements outlined in the Bid 
Documents.  
Should the successful bidder fail or neglect to furnish satisfactory performance/payment bonds, refuse to enter into a Contract on 
the basis of the bid, or fail to meet the requirements of this Notice and the specifications regulating the award, the bidder’s secu-
rity may be retained as liquidated damages.  No bidder may withdraw its bid for a period of thirty (30) calendar days after the 
date and hour set for opening of bids.   
 
IOWA STATE SALES TAX:  This project is tax exempt.  Do Not include Iowa State Sales Tax in any calculation of Bid totals. 
Contractors and Suppliers will be provided an Iowa sales tax exemption certificate for this project. 

 
BASIS OF BIDS: 
Bidders will be required to provide evidence of successful experience with projects of similar type and size. The City Council of 
Mason City reserves the right to conduct such investigations as it deems necessary to assist in the evaluation of any bid and to 
establish the responsibility and qualifications of the bidders, proposed subcontractors, and other organizations to perform the 
work in accordance with the contract documents to its satisfaction within the prescribed time. In addition, the City may require 
submission of AIA Document A305, Contractor Qualification Statement, at its discretion. 
 
The Bidder shall include all requested Forms and attachments with their submission of the Bid Form; failure to comply may be 
cause for rejection.  
 
By virtue of statutory authority, a preference will be given to products and provisions grown and coal produced within the State of 
Iowa, and to Iowa domestic labor. A completed bidder’s resident status form must be submitted by all bidders with their bids.  
All bids will be governed by applicable provisions in the Iowa Code and City Policies. 
 
 
/s/Aaron Burmett 
Aaron Burnett 
City Administrator 
City of Mason City 

 
 



     115 South Delaware Ave    Mason Ci ty ,  Iowa 50401  
     p .   641.423. 6349    f .   641. 423. 7514  

     in fo@berglandandcram.com    www.berglandandcram.com  

ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 
DATE: February 28, 2024 
 
PROJECT NAME:  CITY OF MASON CITY, IOWA  

 WILLOW CREEK RIVERWALK PROJECT 
    15 S. WASHINGTON AVENUE 
 Mason City, IA, 50401 
 
PROJECT NO: 20032 
BID DATE: 2:00 p.m. Thursday, March 14, 2024 
  
ARCHITECT: Bergland + Cram 
 115 South Delaware Ave 
 Mason City, IA 50401 
 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: (Site Related): WHKS  (Steel elements):  Peterson Engineers 
 1412 6th St. S.W.       1200 Vally West Drive,  
 Mason City, IA, 50401       West Des Moines, IA 50266 
 
MEP ENGINEER: Bluestone Engineers 
 C5518 NW 88th St. 
 Johnston, IA, 50131 
 
CIVIL ENGINEER: WHKS 
 1412 6th St. S.W. 
 Mason City, IA, 50401 
 
NOTE TO ALL KNOWN PLAN HOLDERS AND BIDDERS: 
This addendum is issued by the Owner / Architect to all known individuals, firms, or corporations who have 
obtained or received drawings and specifications for the: 
City of Mason City, IA - WILLOW CREEK RIVERWALK PROJECT 

 
THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE MADE PART OF THE CONTRACT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  
BIDDERS SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE APPROPRIATE SPACE 
PROVIDED ON THE BID FORM. 
 

SPECIFICATION ITEMS:  

A) Section 00 1111 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID 

1) Under Item heading BIDDING REQUIREMENTS 

a) Second Paragraph shall read: 

Each Bid shall be accompanied by a Bid Security in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the total bid submitted.  
Bid Security must be in the form set forth in the Instructions to Bidders and submitted in a separate sealed 
envelope clearly labeled Bid Security. Bid Security must be in one of the following forms: Certified Check, 
Cashier’s Check, Certified Share Draft or an approved Bond Form. 
 

ATTACHMENTS:  

Specification Section 00 1111 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID 

 

BERGLAND + CRAM ARCHITECTS 

 
Andy Meyer, AIA, LEED AP 
 



     115 South Delaware Ave    Mason Ci ty ,  Iowa 50401  
     p .   641.423. 6349    f .   641. 423. 7514  

     in fo@berglandandcram.com    www.berglandandcram.com  

ADDENDUM NO. 3 

 

DATE: March 14, 2024 

 

PROJECT NAME:  CITY OF MASON CITY, IOWA  

 WILLOW CREEK RIVERWALK PROJECT 

    15 S. WASHINGTON AVENUE 

 Mason City, IA, 50401 

 

PROJECT NO: 20032 

 

BID DATE: 2:00 p.m. Thursday, March 26, 2024 

  

ARCHITECT: Bergland + Cram 

 115 South Delaware Ave 

 Mason City, IA 50401 

 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: (Site Related): WHKS  (Steel elements):  Peterson Engineers 

 1412 6th St. S.W.       1200 Vally West Drive,  

 Mason City, IA, 50401       West Des Moines, IA 50266 

 

MEP ENGINEER: Bluestone Engineers 

 C5518 NW 88th St. 

 Johnston, IA, 50131 

 

CIVIL ENGINEER: WHKS 

 1412 6th St. S.W. 

 Mason City, IA, 50401 

 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: Confluence 

 525 17th Street 

 Des Moines, IA 50309 

  

 

NOTE TO ALL KNOWN PLAN HOLDERS AND BIDDERS: 

This addendum is issued by the Owner / Architect to all known individuals, firms, or corporations who have 

obtained or received drawings and specifications for the: 

City of Mason City, IA - WILLOW CREEK RIVERWALK PROJECT 

 

THIS ADDENDUM SHALL BE MADE PART OF THE CONTRACT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  

BIDDERS SHALL ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE APPROPRIATE SPACE 

PROVIDED ON THE BID FORM. 

 

GENERAL ITEMS:  

1. RETRACTION:  Addendum No. 2 addressed an inquiry about Davis-Bacon requirements for this 

project. Specification Sections 00 7313 SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS COMPLIANCE TO DAVIS-

BACON ACT and Specification Section 01 2700 SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND REQUIREMENTS were attached to 

Addendum No. 2.   It has subsequently been determined by the City that Davis-Bacon is NOT 

applicable for this project, and therefore, the above Specification Sections shall be removed from the 

Construction Documents.  

2. See Specification Section below for a change in Bid Date to Tuesday, March 26.   

 (Public hearing date and Award will remain on the date as noted in Addendum No.2.) 

 



     115 South Delaware Ave    Mason Ci ty ,  Iowa 50401  
     p .   641.423. 6349    f .   641. 423. 7514  

     in fo@berglandandcram.com    www.berglandandcram.com  

 

SPECIFICATION ITEMS:  

A) Section 00 1111 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID 

1) Bid date has changed to Tuesday March 26, 2024.  Replace the first full paragraph outlining the bid 

date with the following: 

 

Sealed bids for the CITY OF MASON CITY, IA.: - WILLOW CREEK RIVERWALK PROJECT shall be received 

by 2:00 p.m. Tuesday, March 26, 2024, at City Hall, Deputy City Clerk’s Office, 10 First Street NW, Mason City, 

IA 50401, before 2:00 p.m., according to the designated clock in the Deputy City Clerk’s Office.  The Proposals 

will be publicly opened and read shortly after 2:00 p.m., March 26, 2024, at the City Hall, Deputy City Clerk’s 

Office, Mason City, Iowa.  Neither the City nor its agents will assume liability for the inability of a bidder to submit 

a bid in a timely manner.  Bidders bear full and complete responsibility for the timely submission of such bid. 

Bids received after the deadline will be rejected.   
 

B)  Section 00 4113 BID FORM is attached with new bid date of March 26 and a correction of 10% Bid 

Security, to match that of the Advertisement for Bid dictate per Addendum No. 1.  

 

DRAWING ITEMS:  

No Drawing Items on this Addendum. 

 

PRODUCT APPROVALS:  

Section Item Acceptable Manufacturer 

No Product Approvals on this Addendum. 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  

Specification 00 4113  BID FORM 

 

 

 

BERGLAND + CRAM ARCHITECTS 

 
Andy Meyer, AIA, LEED AP 

 


	Notice & Addendum 1
	WillowCreekRiverWalkOrdHrg
	BIDDING REQUIREMENTS:

	Addenda No. 1 - Copy

	Addenda No. 3 final

